

Docket Number C.A. No. 13-1246

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

**Intervenor-Appellant,**

**v.**

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION  
HON. ROMULUS N. REMUS, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE JIM BOB BOWMAN**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
a. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
b. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
c. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
<b>I. Summary judgment on Appellant NUWF’s violation of CWA claim was proper because NUWF lacked standing to bring suit against Appellee and therefore cannot establish a cause of action for a violation of the CWA.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. <i>Under CWA §§ 301(a) and 404, the members of NUWF would not otherwise have standing to sue Jim Bob Bowman in their own right; therefore, NUWF lacks standing and summary judgment should be affirmed.</i>.....</b>	<b>11</b>
1. <i>The NUWF’s members’ affidavits and testimony do not prove that Bowman’s activities caused them recreational, aesthetic or economic injuries; therefore, they have suffered no injury-in-fact.</i> .....	12
2. <i>The NUWF’s members’ affidavits and only testimony assert general averments and conclusory allegations that do not show any specific facts supporting their allegations of injury-in-fact.</i> .....	14

3.	<i>Zeke Norton’s testimony does not prove that the clearing of Bowman’s field imposed on Norton’s recreational frogging because Norton was not frogging in a legal manner; therefore, he has suffered no injury-in-fact.....</i>	15
<b>II.</b>	<b>Summary judgment on Appellant’s continuing violation claim was proper because Bowman ceased filling the land on July 15, 2011, and his only subsequent actions have included planting seeds and draining the property; therefore, there is no continuing violation and subject matter jurisdiction cannot be established.....</b>	<b>16</b>
A.	<i>Bowman’s alleged violations are not ongoing or continuous and there is no reasonable likelihood that he will resume them.....</i>	18
B.	<i>Appellant’s use of Sasser v. Administrator regarding ongoing and continuing violations is not on point. Rather, United States v. Rutherford Oil Corp. addresses the current issue at hand.....</i>	19
<b>III.</b>	<b>Under § 505(b) of the CWA, NUDEP diligently prosecuted Bowman and therefore NUWF’s citizen suit under § 505(a) is barred; thus, subject matter jurisdiction cannot be established and summary judgment was proper.....</b>	<b>21</b>
A.	<i>NUDEP timely filed suit and diligently worked to achieve settlement with Bowman within the sixty-day time period required under § 505(b)(1)(B).....</i>	22
B.	<i>There is no realistic prospect that Bowman’s activities are ongoing or continuous.....</i>	22
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Bowman did not add pollutants to his wetlands; therefore, he did not violate § 404 of the CWA because the requisite element of “addition” was not satisfied.....</b>	<b>25</b>
A.	<i>Under the EPA’s “from the outside world” definition, Bowman’s moving dredged soil from one area of his property to another area of his property does not constitute “addition” for the purposes of the CWA; therefore, there is no violation of § 404....</i>	26
B.	<i>Under the EPA’s Water Transfers Rule, all navigable waters are one for the purposes of the CWA; therefore, Bowman’s moving soil from one part of the former wetland to the other did not constitute an “addition.”.....</i>	27
1.	<i>The EPA’s Water Transfers Rule, which is based on the “unitary navigable waters” theory, is a reasonable interpretation of an ambiguous statute; therefore, the regulation is permissible and this Honorable Court should give effect to it.....</i>	29
a.	<b>Section 404 of the CWA is ambiguous because it does not define “addition.”.....</b>	<b>30</b>

<b>b.    The EPA’s interpretation is a permissible construction</b> .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Atlantic State Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Barnes v. Sw. Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 607 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Chapman v. Al Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27-28, 29, 30-31, 31-32, 33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)....	11-12, 13, 14
<i>Green v. Holland</i> , 480 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	17
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sin Publ'g Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	16
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	28
<i>Sasser v. Admin'r</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	11-12
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury of the United States</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 363 F.3d 1141 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	17
<i>United States v. Ciampitti</i> , 669 F. Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Assn.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Rutherford Oil Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 782 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	17-18, 19-20
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , Civ. A. No. G-06-776, 2009 WL 81921 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Tull</i> , 615 F. Supp. 610 (E.D. Va. 1983).....	20

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2006).....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3) (2006).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) (2006).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) (2006).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2006).....	31

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2006).....	25, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (2006).....	1, 16-17
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) (2006).....	21, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	7
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697-708 (June 13, 2008) (codified at 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)).....	27, 29
